

No. 99-901

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2000

BRENTWOOD ACADEMY,
Petitioner,

v.

TENNESSEE SECONDARY SCHOOLS ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION and RONNIE CARTER,
Executive Director and Individually,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to The
United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER, *et al.*
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
(Additional *Amici Listed on Inside Cover*)**

Marcia D. Greenberger
Barbara A. Burr*
*Counsel of Record
Neena K. Chaudhry
NATIONAL WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, N.W.,
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-5180
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE TSSAA IS A STATE ACTOR
 4

**A. This Court’s Criteria for State
 Action Center on Whether a Party’s
 Actions Are “Fairly Attributable to
 the State”**
 4

**B. This Court’s Decision in *National
 Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v.
 Tarkanian* Indicates That A State
 High School Athletic Association Is
 a State Actor By Virtue of Its
 Membership and Governance
 Structure 5**

**C. Tennessee’s Designation of the
 TSSAA as the Organization to
 Govern Secondary School Athletics
 in the State Further Supports Its
 Status as a State Actor**
 10

II.	RECOGNIZING STATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATIONS AS STATE ACTORS IS IMPORTANT TO ENSURING THE GUARANTEE OF EQUAL PROTECTION	13
A.	High School Athletic Associations, as State Actors, Must Not Deny Equal Protection	13
B.	Participating in Athletics Has Far-Reaching Benefits	16
	CONCLUSION	23
	APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adickes v. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	4
<i>Barnes v. Lehman</i> , 861 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	2, 7
<i>Brenden v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 742</i> , 477 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1973)	13, 14
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 670 (M.D. Tenn. 1998) . . .	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961) .	4
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	3, 13
<i>Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	2, 7, 8, 15
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	3
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888, 891 (1st Cir. 1993)	18, 20
<i>Communities for Equity v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 729 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	6, 9, 15
<i>Crocker v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 735 F. Supp. 753 (M.D. Tenn. 1990)	10, 11

<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	4
<i>Graham v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Assoc.</i> , No. 1:95-CV-044, 1995 WL 115890 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 20, 1995)	11
<i>Griffin High Sch. v. Illinois High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 822 F.2d 671 (7th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>In Re: United States, ex rel. Missouri State High Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> , 682 F.2d 147 (8th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) .	4
<i>Louisiana High School Athletic Ass’n v. St. Augustine High School</i> , 396 F.2d 224 (5 th Cir. 1968)	2, 7, 8, 12, 15
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) . . .	4, 5, 7
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	14
<i>Moreland v. Western Pennsylvania Interscholastic Athletic League</i> , 572 F.2d 121 (3rd Cir. 1978)	7
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	16
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	2, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Oklahoma High School Athletic Ass’n v. Bray</i> , 321 F.2d 269 (10 th Cir. 1963)	7
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982),	7

STATE CASES

Hass v. South Bend Community Sch. Corp., 259 Ind. 515,
289 N.E.2d 495 (1972) 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §
794 *et seq.* 14

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000 *et*
seq. 14

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §
1681 *et seq.* 14

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(5) 14

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Ass'n of Univ. Women Educ. Found., *Gender*
Gaps: Where Schools Still Fail Our Children (Oct. 14, ~~1998~~)

Carol Herwig, *Report Stresses Role of Academics; High*
School Athletes: Winners On, Off Field, USA Today, Aug.
16, 1989 17, 18

Carol Krucoff, *Exercise and Breast Cancer*, Saturday
Evening Post, Nov. 1995 19

Deborah J. Aaron, et al., <i>Physical Activity and the Initiation of High-Risk Health Behaviors in Adolescents</i> , 27 <i>Medicine and Science in Sports and Exercise</i> 1639 (1995)	20
Debra L. Schultz, <i>Risk, Resiliency, and Resistance: Current Research on Adolescent Girls</i> (1991)	19
Donna A. Lopiano, <i>Testimony Before the U.S. Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs, Foreign Commerce and Tourism</i> , Oct. 18, 1995	18
George Wahl, <i>Out of this World with the Cup on the Line, A Last-Second Hunch and a Clutch Left Foot Lifted the U.S. to a Breathtaking Victory over China</i> , <i>Sports Illustrated</i> , July 19, 1999	21
Jean Zimmerman and Gil Reavill, <i>Raising Our Athletic Daughters</i> (1998)	20
Lena Williams, <i>Progress Is a Slow Train for Girls' Teams</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Jan. 14, 1999	21
National Federation of State High Schools, <i>The Case for High School Activities</i> (1999)	17, 18, 21
Physical Activity and Health: A Report of the Surgeon General (1996)	21, 22
<i>The President's Council on Physical Fitness and Sports Report: Physical Activity & Sports in the Lives of Girls</i> (Spring 1997)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20

The Women's Sports Foundation, <i>Minorities in Sports: The Effect of Varsity Sports Participation on the Social, Educational and Career Mobility of Minority Students</i> (Aug. 15, 1989)	17, 18, 19
<i>The Women's Sports Foundation Report: Sport and Teen Pregnancy</i> (May 1998)	20
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Current Population Survey Report, Table 1: Enrollment Status of the Population 3 Years Old and Older</i> (Oct. 1998)	21
